adjustment is accounted for retrospectively as shown below.

b) In prior financial years, the Group has sold a parcel of land to its joint venture, which had then

accounted for the land as an investment property. At that point in time, the Group's policy was to

recognise its investment properties at cost, and hence an unrecognised gain was recorded based on the

Group's equity interest in the said joint venture. The Group subsequently changed the accounting policy

for its investment properties from the cost model to fair value model. Under the fair value model, the

Group was to have made an adjustment for the realisation of the unrealised gain mentioned above. The

effect of this adjustment is adjusted for retrospectively as illustrated below.

The financial effects of the above mentioned prior year adjustment and the change in certain comparative

amounts to conform to the current year's financial statements presentation of the Group are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Extracted)

As at 31 December 2022

  As previously

stated

Adjustment

(a) and (b)

As restated

  RM'000   RM'000  RM'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Investment properties  2,057,561  (85,105)  1,972,456

Investments in joint ventures  2,974,523  47,666  3,022,189

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Retained earnings  4,807,957  (4,061)  4,803,896

Non-controlling interests  1,263,912  (24,868)  1,239,044

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  506,016  (8,510)  497,506

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  8

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Extracted)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

  As previously

stated

Adjustment

(a) and (b)

As restated

  RM'000   RM'000  RM'000

Other income   218,240  (5,499)  212,741

Profit before tax 564,120  (5,499)  558,621

Taxation  (200,556)  550   (200,006)

Profit for the year  363,564   (4,949)  358,615

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Exchange differences on translation of

  foreign operations (118,730) -  (118,730)

Total comprehensive income for the year 244,834 (4,949)  239,885

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company  308,093   (3,690)  304,403

Non-controlling interests  55,471   (1,259)  54,212

  363,564   (4,949)  358,615

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company  189,287   (3,690)  185,597

Non-controlling interests  55,547   (1,259)  54,288

  244,834   (4,949)  239,885

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group during the financial year under review have not been materially

affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items for the financial year ended 31 December 2023.

4. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the financial year ended 31 December 2023.

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  9